RESOLUTION NO. 125

PUBLIC HEARING TO ENCOURAGE AND SEEK PUBLIC INPUT ON A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FOR USES THROUGHOUT THE COUNTY OF ALBANY

Introduced: 3/9/15 By Mr. Morse:

WHEREAS, The New York State Community Development Block Grant Program funds provide small communities and counties in New York State with a great opportunity to undertake activities that focus on community development needs such as creating or expanding job opportunities, providing safe affordable housing, and/or addressing local public infrastructure and public facilities issues, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Legislature has always sought public input regarding issues that have an impact on the residents and businesses of Albany County and since the opinion of the people of the County is pertinent regarding this issue, this Honorable Body has determined that a public hearing would be appropriate, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that a public hearing pertaining to the potential application and uses of the Community Development Block Grant funding from the NYS Office of Homes and Community Renewal for program year 2015, be held by the County Legislature in the Legislative Chambers, Albany County Courthouse, Albany, New York at 7:15 p.m. on Tuesday, March 24, 2015, and the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to cause notice of such hearing to be published containing the necessary information in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/9/15